13-0724-PR10 July 24, 2013

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$4,124,069.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$275,220.45 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract changes have
been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-15 of the
Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment
necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to
protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes o existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



13-0724-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
<=2
<SS Satriid S ad CSonritl,
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Berfhett K&
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal forlw)j/

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




00'690v21% $

papiaolg Surpunyg [pwieixy "6
soAnenIu] JOLISKT 1oy)0 10F uoddng g

A3ojeng o1jojod [euonesnpy 103 Hoddag L

souendwo) vav ‘9

SPaoN] [eoTuRYOSIN Lo “§
SUOLIPUOY) JOLIAIXF PAJRIOLI(] 't

SUOTIR[O]A 2POD) AL €

souerduo)) 9po)) ‘g
A1geg '

"Sucseay

13-0724-PR10

Juawae|dal pos 23 N[emapls
Jeydse ur Sunjnsal pasnbal ST UONBABIXT '811S [00US Y] SPasj puE ujewt
A0 9y3 03Ut S811 Y] |BIale] Jomas ayj s adid siyy, -adid Jemas pesdejjoo e

Auedwo)

8 Jo uonIpuod paaacdsip e 03 anp adid Jomss jo 47 9¢ Aerewixordde aoejday v/N 102 £102/5/8 £10Z/$/9 00°080'82 $ qaigd SHSEEST UoLIONIISU0) Jeue[g [00YDS URAI[[RS
"UONEINSUL 3Y] PAIBUIWIEIUOD SBY PUE WIISAS
JOO1 3Y) pajen[ul Sey IO} JOOI 9] JO SEale SNOLILA Ul PuUnoj aem syids
snoJawiny ‘splepuels psydesoe pasoxs YoIym SIMISIOW JO S[9A9] UIRIU0D *ou] ‘s1030BIIU0D
4 0} 1eadde s[eriejewl WalSAS JOOX BYJ, 'SANSS| paje[eX Joou o) payu[siom TP 0 8 9 710z €102/21/8 €102/€2/S 00000628 § aid 1894252 JR[IN YN 100Y0S 125504d
“JoUl| [921S SSI[UTE)S [[eIsul “2U] ‘$101081U0D
1 ‘K1uosews Suruewsa eds.s ‘Kounyd jo uontod doy piingad pue ysijowaq € 0 4 e £10Z €102/21/8 €102/vT/9  00°000°22¢  $ ag ST0THSZ JIB[[EN Y'Y [00Y25 uopuouweld
‘Jjount Jooa a3 10j £3[os adeuelp
a11s Bursxe o) Sunjew 231s oY) Wody Aeme aBeureap s3is 9Y3 oA [[im adoos
Sy, ‘s[emIyBI + [[e 3 H1om AIUOSEW aq [jm ausy) ‘A[jeuoiippy 0] Supjied
oyl pue [[amIySI] MN a3 Suralss saul[ 943 Jo BURNOILI Jamas apnful sudwe) daig a8sjo)
1M adods ayy, "ureap 231s auo 01 Sui1eAuo0d adeuie.p 931S pue jjound Jood ‘2U] ‘UONINIISUOD s[ng oges1yD -[00Y3S
8 Burpping ay3 Jo I[nsad 4 1Y) senss| afeulelp oS sey ApuaLd [0oyds YL 8T 0 Ss 0 102 €102/61/8 €T02/2T/9  00'96S7ET'T $ ag £T68ESC aueT 49141 1931847 19315 S[qON
Jo[Ae1d mau a1 JO 15aM 199) THT pue Jeydse Mot aY] JO 15em 193] Auedwoy
8 807 Ajerewxosdde ‘aui] 1amas Bupsixa 9 UaXOIq € JO UCIPUOD PaIaA0ISI] v/N z10z £102/5/8 €10T/S/9  0000%'8E  § aig LYSYESZ uonoNISUO) Jeueid 100495 2oUBIMET]
‘(raomionp L(ddns
Jie BupIsIxa 9Y3 JO Sa0BLINS 3 UO JO UONeSUapUod pioak 0] f 8o 09 sroqe
saimeradwa) e die Sui{ddns) Ajuo uonesyiprunysp apraoad ‘syun omy
25311 0] paje[ad ylomionp Sunsixa ayj uo uone[nsur sadoad jo 3oe[ 3y 03 ang
UOIPPE U3 Ul paNedo] Sy Bufsixe ay) (Iim WosAs Jerem pa[(iy s39|dwiod
33 adegIagul pue (SNHY) saun Suljpuey Jie (7) omy Buisixa ay3 03 {102
Buy[ooo e ppe pue ysiqinjey ‘sjiun Sujpuey A WNOJpne pue Wood youn|
oy 01 ‘Burpfing ugew ay3 jo Juauraseq sy ut paddeo AppuaLino ‘Burdid Jerem 9LL6ESZ ‘0)
S Pafiiyo Bunsixe sy3 pueIxa pue JS[{IyYd ,pazifeqiuued,, Sunsixa ay) Aeanoe-3y 92 0 0 0 £102 €102/71/8 €I0Z/€T/9  00°008'€9L § aig /sLL6€ST UORONIISUOT J3[P3LL] 1ooyos A[a)
“(aredaa pue eale pajedoL1slap pue pajjeds jo uonijowep) .
¥ Surping sy Jo J91aWad 2I1US SY3 punole 93240U0d paf[eds eyl Nedey S8 0 0 ST Z102 €102/5/8 €T02/1T/9 00'888'€LZ $ aig SL08EST s93e100SsY 73 d[qeldy [ooyos Sujal]
~Tul| U] ‘SI0J0R.UOD
1 1993 ssajuie)s [[e3sur ‘Aruosew Surtrewas Jiedar ‘Kouwryo jo doy ysijowsq T 0 0 9¢ £102 €107/7T/8 €T0Z/TT/9  00°000°LSS $ aig 9908€52 JO[IIAL WY [ooyos Jadaeyq
+a8eudis Suppred Yy pue S|Emapls 23940U07) 103 PaWI| 30U Ing
sjuswaaotdwy A[1qissadde sapn[pul 193(044 "sain1onais jojded pue aoejIns
8 paziraqqnu aoefd-ul-paanod Surpnpouy ‘aimonas Leyd §-g meu aplaold 9T 0 0T 0 €102 £102/21/8 €10Z/11/9  00'SOEWL  § aig L79LEST $21219055Y 73 3[qEI|9Y {ooyos £ajaa1n
4am v H Vv
10dfodd dviA  dLVA NOLLITIWOD 4Lva aqavmy JOHLIN
H04d SNOSVIY SHLON ANV 4d02S LDF(0dd NOLLDV ‘WYI4dV TVOSId QALVdDILNY qavmy LOVILNOD LOVHLNOD # LDVYULNOD YOLIVILNOD "TOOHJS

€10z Ainp
v xipuaddy



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Wodey ‘siealie Ul pieog au} 0} pepodal Buleq ae pue panoidde usaq saey siepio abueyd Buimo|o} syl

$6'998°C$ [e101 Jo0l0ud
$6'998'2$ pajosuIq UMD "1o9foud sy 819]dwioD 0} 3IOM JHUS PUODSS 8pIN0Id  EL/LE/SO £1/82/S0
04+4d-2220-Z} 81EG6+Z
Spop uosesy SUONANoSaQ JopIO ebueyy Jegady  9jeq ebueqy)
%062 06229'c8% 99'66€'G1L$ 4 ¥2'£92'89$ 077 ‘sButsso1 wnjuenp
9.171-12122-2102 917 uewsajeg 2102
|ooyos Alejuawa|g uewsjeg UOIMAN
00250'81$ lejo1 303foid
00°250'8L$ JOSJIYDIY - Jod1g “dovAqedoogpessiy  €4/70/90 €1/02/50
vdd-vizi-il S69E9YZ
spoguosesy SUOOIISSgopIO obueyy  SEgddy  Sjeq sbueyd
%20¥Z 00°€02'c6$ 002508L$ l 00°161°6.$ o99]3 Aempeoig
D11 LLLYE-EL0C 911 Aqq17 €102
100yog Aqq1 v Inypy
00€2£'39% [ejo 109fo.d
00'€2£'89$ U0V — LoIssIWO “PUUSPI 10U 10 P30} PUNO} Jou AISNOINSID SWOO. Ul SBINKIY [SUONIPPY  €L/LL/G0  €1/90/90
y¥d-vIZi-LL ¥89.252
Spopuosesy SUoNdIoseq epi0 ebuey)  deQddy 9B sbueyd
%¥LLE 00'85E'6¥ES 00'GL1'v8$ 4 00'€81'592$ 211993 Aempeo.q
917-120.¥-€102 917 Y2sIIH €102
looyss ybiH ueyjodosay YasIH O w3
80°2.8'C$ [eJoL 108f0ud
80'2.8'T$ SUOIPUOD paIanodsiq pomIs)| yound sy} Buils|dwon [00UIS YIUSSOUS Ul 9fIUM PRISACISIP SJoM SWISY IIpNe [eUOHIPPE Mey Y €1/82/S0 £1/82/50
vid-viZL-LL 005152
3p0) Uoseay SUORUNSSS JopIo shueyy)  degddy  3Q sbuey)
%0Y'8E 6TGYS0LS 11'926'2$ 4 8L'619'L$ "0 vaueusjurey Bunyb euedw)
911-12£62-¢10Z 917 yjwsaoys L0z
100Y2S Yjwssoys yeneg
P9'GEP'EES {e10] Josfoud
y9Geh'ees SUOIIPUOD PaIRA0ISIQ *$)oNP JUSLIND sa0idwi] PUB SJONP JSNEUXS JIE MOU Bpinald  £L/GL/SO €L/10/80
84d-62S0-L1 6¥.96¥2C
BpooU0SETY SUONANOSa( JopIQ obuey) 3deqgaddy  3Jeq sbueq)
%TLTy OF'€9T'eet$ 97'2168'9¢$ € ¥1°99¢€'98$ AuedwoD 2 WbIAA
dIN-LLLZ2-2LoT d3Neubey W3 LS 2102
Awopeoy joubely W3 LS
JAquINN  JPeJu0)  Junoury S19pI0 si9pJ0 unousy
Od 3409, jorau0) abuey) abueyy joeIjuOH
JaquinN 3dy pueog ajoeID lejoL PasIAdy lejoL laquinN reuibuIO Jaquny j99foud lopuap jooyog
90T d3AHO0 IADNVHO
gLjo | :ebed . £L/1/90 OV L/S1/G0 Wouj aBue. s819ko [eno.dde weliboid uswsroidwy jeyden
€10Z/LL/9 :9)ed pue g1/£1/90 03 21/ 11/1.0 Wouyebues sajep topio sbueyos asey | sjooyog o1/qnd oBesIys

€L0Z ATINC SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey

‘sieale Ul pJeog sy} 0} paodal Buieq sie pue paroidde usag aney siaplo sbueyo Suimo|jof syl

(00°LEYS) (3o 109foid :
‘Pelleysuleq
(00" LEPS) peloaugeumO o) aiom sajejd assym uied pue ‘ledal ‘pues ‘Ysjed "suoljeoo| Z ‘0SE WAS Ul pajejdwiod JouU SBM UOIUM SJOM J0J JIpaIdo B OpIAOld  €1/22/G0 €1/90/S0
84d-22.0-60 1,890€2
Spo) uosesy StoRduOsSe(IBpI0 ebuey) Bl ddy  SjeQ sbueu]
%E8’LL 02'€28'G60°8% 0z€28'vee’L$ 0L 00°000°128'9% 2088y 3 USSPIN "N'S ‘uayosed 'H4
HOW-LLLEZ-CL0T HOWIZI9H Z1.02
[ooYy2g |zI3H 210poay L
£€2'860°c$ [ejoL3o9f0.1d
£€2'860°c$ HOV— uoIssiuQ "subis yxe [euoippe 4 o} buioud spiold  €1/5 /S0 eLI62Iv0
2c00L¥ee
BpoJ uosSEsy SUoNdIoseq BpI0 Sbuey) Sleg ddy  SeQ ebueyn
%Ly’ 0 2L LGLTELS 2.'108'ce$ 4 00°052'0}}$ ABojouyos | ¢ saopies Bunubil 003
917-15v€2-2102 9l7weysalio Loz
|00Y9g Weysais) O J3jjepn
68'695'0L$ [eJoL109(0.d
‘pPanOWAI Bq [I0S JO SBYDUI Z | JAUJOUE Jeyl papusuILoDsl Ay | "UojIpuod
00°00.°G$ SUORIPUOD PaJBA0DSI] Jood u1 8q 03 3 punoj pue Buined 8}eIoU0d PBYSIOWSP BU) Ylesusq [10s Bunsixe du) pIss) Sqe Poo|4JUeYNSU0d SdO8uUl  €L/EL/I0 €L1ZL90
G8'698'v$ SUONIPUOD PBJSA0ISIC ‘pajedionue uey) Joje| Lels [im yiom siedad ‘asdejoo adid pejoadxeunue oyang  €1/#0/90 €1/€0/90
8¥d-¥20L-cl 992,052
BpoJ uosEsy SUOTON0Seg BPIO sbuey) JSegaddy  S1eq obueq)
%y2'TT 21'666'%78% £7'997'G1L$ € 69'2€5'69$ Auedwo? 2 BIM
L-HOIN-22999-2L0T L-MOIN SslIng IS d[ON 2102
sndwey daid abajjog s|ing oBea1y9 - jooyss ybiH tepeys 1998 3|OoN
erLLLES [0 100oud
eVLLL'ES SuoiIpuoD palanodsia "upeling 8y} Uy papnjoul Jou ssem subisixe eyl €1/£0/90 €1/€0/90
9dd-2220-€l e¥6.16¢
Spojucseay SUONdUose( JBpIQ obuey) SEQUdyY  3Jeq sbueld
%9€'2C ¥8'89Z'er$ ¥8'506'L$ € oocoe'ses "U| ‘[eolueyIs Joyouy
’ 917-10.22-€102 O.179seyd £L02
|ooyag aseyn d uowjes
Jaquiny  JoeijUO)  jJunowy S3pIO SIAPIO Junowny
od 0% joequo) obueyy abuey)n JoBIUOD
Jaquinp 3dy pseog ajoel0 fejoL pasiAdy jejoL R_gunn reuiblo Joquinp joaloid FLTITET N jooysg

€102/L119 :°¥eQ

901 H3AHO AONVHDI

gLjoz :ebed . €1/71/90 O} € L/SL/G0 W0} 9Buel $9]9A2 [enosdde weibold uswanoidw| [eydes

pue €1/€1/90 03 Zi/L1/10 Wosjabue. seyep Jopio sbueyo asey | sjooyos alqngd obesiys

€L0Z ATINC SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 3ONVHO W Wodey

'sleale ul pJeog sy o} papodal Buteq ale pue panoidde usag aney siapJo abueyo Buimo|ios auL

1£'29¢'s$ [ejoL 1ooid
FA A (VA pajoslIg JaumQ "193l0.d 219jdW0D 0} PSPIBU SE YJOM PIYS pUodSs aplrold  €1/20/90 €1/20/90
9dd-2220-¢€l 086vese
ssylees RYo *SIOSUSS BUIIBD SSORAM JO [eAOWIDY  EL/GLIGO €1/20/50
0ldd-¢ceo-¢cl 18291¥¢C
Spojuosesy SUondnoseq Jeplp ebuey)  dlegady  3jeQ sbueyd
%600l £6°98%'85% 1€29¢'G$ 4 95°v2Z1'€5$ 077 ‘sBuissoid wnjuend
917-12052-21L02 917109383.d 2102
[00YIS POISAId H WelliIM
00'0¢6°L$ fe0] Josfoud
00°0c6'L$ SUCHIPUOD pPaIsA0dsIq -Buipjoyes jeuonippe aJinbal pue Jooj} PUOIIS By} Lo BJe SauNXly JYB) wnpoypnyduL  €1/41/S0 SLISLIY0
vdd-vich-Li LGLG6%¢C
Spojuosesy SUOndnoseq epIO sbuey) Slegaddy  9jeQ sbueyd
%LG0lL  $SLSh'96% LL'€Te'6$ € €+'822'28% *Ou} '[edlueyIBN Joyduy
OLTLPL22-€10C D171 PUB|9AS|D JI9A0ID €102
100U PUBISAS|D IBA0IS)
15'8¢5°8$ fejo1 Josloud
16'865'8¢ 109)IY0IY - Jod] *saJnXy 1B e1is)e4e0 ([e 11j01104 0} Joplo Ul sy feuoiyppe apiacid leysJooenuod  €1L/9L/S0 €1/91/50
vdd-vici-lL 1£0€25¢C
Spojuosesy SUoNdNoseq JepIo sbuey)  slegddy  9eq sbueqd
%OL L LLV0L LTS €5°122°2L$ 14 $T'€8¥'601L$ "oul‘undjod W
1-O1T-1L29Y-€102 L1917 119A9500 £102
jooyos YbBiH JoA2S00Y a10poaYy |
0g'922'e$ [e10] 1oslo1d
06'9.2'c$ paoalg JsuUmQ ‘10oloud 919|dwoD 0} POPaaU SB HJIOM YIYS PU0ISS BpIN0Ld  EL/LE/SO €1/82/50
014dd-¢eeocl 25266¥¢
Spouosesy suonduoseq JepIO sbueys  SlEgddy  8eQ sbuey)
%¥0¥lL 66°€60°00L% W EHAARS € 66°0LL°18% 077 ‘sbuissoin wnuend
911-18.€2-2L02 o171 AusH Z102
Jooyog AiusH 3olyed
JaquINN  Pequon  Junowy S19pI0 s18pI0 Junowy
Od 309, oeuo) abuey)n abueyn JoRIUO0D
Jaquinp 3dy paeog E-151:77 ) 1e3oL pasiaay [ejoL loquinN lewbLQ Jaquinp josload JOpuap jooyss

gLjog :abed
€L0C/LLI9 ®jeq

901 H3AHO FONVHI

€1/¥1/90 03 €1/51/60 WoJ) abuet $9jok0 jenoidde
pUe €1/ 1790 03 ZL/1LL/L0 woujabuea sajep Jopio abueysasay

€Loc Anr

welboid Juswaroidw| jejiden
sjooyog aljqnd obeosiyo

SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey

‘slealle Ul pieog auy o) payodal Bulag ase pue panoldde ussg aney siapuo sbuet Buimolos aulL

79'GHE'TS [e1oL 108l0ud
¥9'5¥€'C$ YOV — uoissiwuo "S9SUD| [BUONIPPE (€ |[EISUl PUR SPIAOId "SaUNIXIj [eUOlIppE ¥ Spinold  €L/S0/90 £1/62/50
94d-2220-¢€l 6162252
Jp0 uosedy SUOIIN0Sa( OpI0 obueyy 3Jjeqady  Sjeq sbueyn
%eLL 2e6£L'2e8 ro'syecs l 89'€6£'0€$ ABojouyoa ¥ seonseg Bunubrt 003
9l17-1€lee-eloe 917 pieuseq €102
19jU8 ) 92UBIDS B Yle | Jaandwo) paeuleg T 9oy
€T LEV'PS [eyoL108f0.d
€T LEV' VS SUOIPUOYD) PaIan0osI( *$8UNIXI} WOOJSSE|D Ul JusWase]da. Sus| [RUOIIPPE SPINCId Xauuy Jayied Ul Juswiaoe|dal ainjxij feuolippe spinoid  £1/02/S0 €1/02/50
9ud-L220-€} 8676252
SpoDUCSESY SUONANoSe( JepIp ebueqy g ddy  §jeq sbueyd
%LL8 0L°655°€zL$ G2'996'6$ ¥ SP'685'cLl$ "00 soueuuEl Bunybit jeusdu
o9L718LLE-€L0Z : 91749)4ed €102
Awepedy Ajlunwwos) 1a)aed A S1oueld
00'Z¥8'9L$ [e30) 108fo1d
00°0L¥'82% SUONIPUOY) PalanadsI(] *Buipiy uoJ1 1seO mau opIncld suoieoo| adid ulesp uLols (g) je Jnouea)o e se Buniss Afjuaiing Jejul apis Bunsixe srowsy  £1/82/50 eL/eL/s0
(00°895°11L$) PRJoRIIQ JBUMQO "UONONASUOD [fem pue ‘Bunured ‘siuswaacidwl Bulied “yiom Joop Buipnjoul SWO0JISSE[D Ul Sjuswaroidwi pue sepelbdn snouep  £1/82/G0 e1/12/80
¢1890€¢
3pog osesy SUORIOSS( BPI0 dbueyD  SEGddy  S1eq sbueld
%288 $89.06L1L°8L$ $8'86L°CLV' 1S 0¢ 00'822'902°91$ "OU| ‘UojONYSUY BueTIBK L
YOW-LLZIY-TLOZ  UVOI/HOINIDASS00Y 2102
Jooyas yYBiH )joAas00y alopoay L
€0'2L0'0L$ [e30 Josfoud
‘punoibAe|d
9eeetLs p8JoR.Iq JIBUMQ 10 908B4INS 1JO'S YIIM SBNSSI AJjuBliem PIOA. 0) papasN “wooge Agq Buunbne Ja)fe suols jo Bunoedwos-al [eojueyasly  £1/82/50 €1/£2/50
L1106 LS MOV — UOISSIWQ "SJUSWINDOP JO UONEUIPJO0-SIA "umoys siajejd uo juid Jo main uogense UQ "sulejuno} mau je ajeid Joeq [99)s ssoue}S  £1/62/G0 €1/£2/50
‘Buipiing sy} Jo JOUIOD }SSMUINOS Y} 0} 3JoM JiedaJ PUB [EAOWAI 8]8I0U0D
puax3 "sopeJb Janed youq yoe -suieled pue adA} saned Bunsixa yojew/soe|day “pauoisuswiIp se sioAed yolqg afenles
95°'8/8'9% NQ —uoIssIwQ pue sAcway "sanss| Yy pue spiezey Huiddy ‘Buipuod jeyusiod Jo) sease passasdap aney yjemapis Buole sienedsoug  €1/62/50 cL/gT/S0
84d-¥20l-cl 0.2
spoy uosesy SUONAIOSS JpI0 SbUEY)  SEQAdy  9)eq obuey)
%vL'6 €9'8€8'CLLS €0°'ZL0'0LS € 09'928'20L$ Auedwo? uoyonisuo) AigH(y
T1dN-1€952-€102 TdN BuUOL €102
Jooyas puoj oauug
JAQWINN  J0RJU0D  JUNOWY S42pIO S13pI0 junoury
od 109 joesuo) abueyn aBueyn JoRIII0D
Jaquinp 3dy paeog ajorIO |ejor pas|asy lejol laquinnN lewbuQ Jaquinp 3o8load Jopuap jooyss

gLjoy :ebed
eL0Z/LLI9 :9¥eq

90T ¥3AHO IONVHI
171790 01€1/G1/60 wouy sbue. s3940 [enocadde weibold Juswaaoidwi [eyden

PUE €1/€1/90 0} 21/L1/10 Wou} abuel sajep Jopio abueys asay | s|ooyos 21jqnd obesiyn

€L0Z ATINC Sd)



13-0724-PR10

60 AONVHO W Hoday ‘sieale Ul peog auy) o} payodal Bulag ale pue panoidde usaqg aney sispio sbueyo Buimoijoj syl

68'8.£'c$ [ej01 Joofoud
68'8.£'c$ paoaNg JsumQ ‘199l01d aj9|dwio 0] POPSSU SB HJOM JIUS PU0IdS aplnold  €L/LE/SO €1/82/50
0L Ydd-22co-clL 1G2S6¥C
spoguosesy SUONANOSS( JopIo obuey) SEQady  Sfeq eoueqd
%¥9'9  1£965'8L$ 66'€68'7$ € zecoL'ess 011 ‘sbuissoid wnueny
OLT11822-21L02 917 ueplorzLoz
[ooyas Ajunwwoy uepiop
05'6€.$ fejo. 1090.d
06'6¢L$ YOV — uaissiwo "suofIpuo? Bunsixe pue soop pig usemjeq Aouedalostg  €1/50/90 €1L/10/90
G6eesye
Jpog uosesy SUORUposSeq BpIQ ebtey)  Slegddy  31eq sbueqd
%l89 89veL 1O TLLee'es z 96'96.'26$ ABojpuyoa % seonses Bunybin 003
911-18922-€102 917 l19ddeyd €102
Jooyog Aiejuawa)g jjaddeys ez 3
08'0L1'8¥$ [e101 300f0.d
‘sjuswanoidwi pue
08°0L1L°8Y$ uonoanqioadsulalg  sapesBdn snolea Jaylo ‘lemAlp Uiim Spooy aWing SA0Qe SIonp jsheuxs ‘sdasms oop ‘Aluosew pajeds Jano aseq poomAld [[eisu]  £1/20/90 L6110
£88¥602
BpoDuoSESy SUoRdI9seq BpI0 sbuey)  djegady 3y sbueyd
%269 199erciees 19'828'LLCS 6l 00'865'090°c$ uoiongsuoj oleos
vav-190ze-1102 vayv nouuy 110z
100y2g snouny q dityd
00'000°02$ fejoL yo9l0ud
00°000'02$ SUOHIPUOD palanaosi( ‘pJeoquonms BuilsXs Ul pa|[elsul 84 0} JoXealq JInouo / jaued [eolj09 MaU B 9pin0ld  £1/82/G0 €L/€0/90
88d-6250-1L 8€/8622
JpoyuosESy SuoRdudseq JopIO ebuey)  BlEgady  BeQ sbuey)
%Se’L 02 1.6'085'GS 02'126°1.8¢€$ o€ 00000'661'G$ Auedwod uoponysuog Aig-ly
1a-1.622-2102 o1g uoxiq zroz
[ooyag uoxiqg Inyuy
9e'6¥e'L$ fejo] 109f0.d
9e°GYe‘LS SUORIPUOD P3JBA0ISI] *Sa4NIX1y pue siosuas Bulpnjoul sjielsul shouwep  €1/40/90 £1/62/50
9dd-4220-¢€l 2.10€82
3poHuoseay SUoNdIdSSq JopIp ebuey) Jleqddy  3)eq obuey)
%99'L 05'9L6'€2L$ 89'cle'e$ G 28°20L'GLLS "0 soueusjuielN Bunybi leredu|
OLT1-LEVYZ-€102 OL71 42IWI0JON €102
[00Y9S 21wy H SMIAD
JsguinN  Ppeduo)  Junowy S43PI0 S19pIO jJunowry
od 30 % penuo) abuey) afuey) joenu0)
Jaquinp jdy paeog 9poeID lejoy1. pasiaay ejoy PquInN lewiBrio Jaquinp joefoad FLIIVENN jooyog
9071 HIAHO FONVHO
¢Ljos abed ) €1/71/90 01 € L/GL/SO Wos) abBue. s9]0A0 [ercidde welbold juswancidw) jeyden
SL0Z/ILLI9 :03ed pue €1/€1/90 01 Z1/11/10 wouyabuel sejep Jopio sbueyo asay | s|00yog o1jqng obestys

€10z AN SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 FONVHO W Hodey

‘siealle Ul pJeog ey o} papodad Buteq ale pue paroidde ussq eney ssapio abiueyo Suimo)io) aulL

00'602°1$ fej01 J09fold
00'602'L$ JOV — uaissiwQ -saunyxy Be | ooy feuonippe (g1) spiroud ‘looyas ey Jnoybnoayy  €1/€2/50 €1/12/50
pYd-bLZi-LL 181€2v2
SpoD UosSEsy SUONAIoSeq opiO sbueyy segddy  9eq sbueud
%YL'G  2€°€6Z¥9$ 8e'GhLes 14 6L 198 "OU] '[edluBydsy Jouduy
O17-11952-€102 O1THIMS €L0C
Jooyag fjeveds Pmg g abioan
€9 LPE'SLS [0 jo9foid
sy IYBrom M 1Y 29Ul 19w ||3s pue x1s jdeoxe sjun jsow
€9 LYE'GLS pelosdIg Jeumo Uuo suej winjaa ebnyluso spiroud pinoo Asyy jeu) sebeue |y ubisaq SO SU) PISIAPE JOPUSA N LY SU) ‘pealRdaIslem SpIq ey €L/7L/90 S0
84d-22.0-60 69890€2
Bpo) uosesy sUonanoseq JopIo ebueyy Sl ddy  3jeQ sbueud
%LEG 99966'COP' VTS 99'961°€€T L $ 1S 00'008°0€e'cC$ "0 uoionsuo JR|pall4
dIS-18¢9¥-210C dis Jon1e Z1oz
looyas ybiH Lrey iy sonsed
(0092529 [elo] Josfoid
"uonoaful yorIo Axode pue uonensul pue Buyooldisem
(00°925'2$) peloelIC] JBUMO  ‘sjiem uonepuno; Bunsixe je uooslul Axode pue Bulyooidiejem JOLBIXD BAIIS 0} 49M UIIUM UOKEPUND) S,004oS U0 sealeanld  €1/91L/G0 €L/01/50
8dd-6260-1} 0v.86¢2¢
SpoD ucSeESy SUoRANosSeq JopIo sbueyy)  Sleqddy  S1ed 9bueyd
%9Y'G  ¥1000'€2E VS ¥1°000'v22$ 8l 00'000'660'7%$ Auedwo9 uononisuog Aig-lly
HOIN-L0912-2102 YOIN UOUIBA JUNON ZLOZ
j00Y2S AlRJUsBUS| UOUISAJUNOA
00°26.'21$ jejo1 Josfouid
0046221L$ HOV — UoIssiuQ *SUORIPUOD PoI PUB S00P pig usamiaq Aouedasastg  €1/91L/S0 €1/62/v0
Ydd-vicl-LL ¥8¥6SvZ
8po) UoseSy SUORdIoSaq JopIo 9bueys  dReQady  BJeQ sbuey)
%C8'S 00¥86'6£2$ 00°.61'c1$ g 00°28.'92¢$ oU}09|3 Aempeolg
O17-1£085-€102 917 usmod €102
|ooYyds e_m__.._ S9IPNJS [RJUIWUOIIAUT UdMog
00'68¢c$ lejo josfoud
00'sgees HOV — UoIssiuQ “dovAgadoospassiy  €L/SH/SO €1/80/G0
vdd-vicl-LL 1L829¥C
Spo UoSETy SUoNdIoseq opIQ sbuey)  dleqddy  SeQ sbueyd
%229 00 €LLOVS 00°68¢€'2$ 3 00'8z¢'9e$ 21329|3 Aempeolg
9171-19092-€102 9luosuiqoyd €102
uosuiqoy y apjoer
JOGWINN  JoRJUO)  Junowy si8pIO $10p40 Junowy
Od 3109, joeuo) ofueyn abueyn joenuo)
Jaquiny 3dy paeog ajoel0 lejol PasiAaYy |lejor JaquinN [eu1biO JagquinN joafold JOpUap jooyoss

:0bed
:9)eQ

€LJ09
€10Z/L119

D071 ¥IAHO AONVHI

€1/%1/90 01 € 1/G /G0 Wwoly obues $8]9A0 jenosdde
pue £1/S1L/90 01 2L/ 1L1/1L0 Wwo.j abue. sayep Japio abueyaasay

€Loc Anr

welboid uswasocidw eyided
sjooydsg dl|qnd obesiyo

SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey

‘slealle Ul pieog au) o} periodal Buleq sie pue panosdde ussg aney siap.o a6ueyd Buimolios ayL

08'20t'¥$ [e30) 10801
08°20v'v$ BUYI0 103j04d 919|dwod 0} papasU Se YIOM JHYS puodds Spinold  EL/LE/SO €1/82/S0
01¥d-22e0-2) L2912
SpoY uoSESY StondnoseQ Jopio sbuey) Jegady  Beq sbuey)
. %LLE  §80.6'C2L$ 08'20v'v$ 3 G0'895'8LL$ '0717 ‘sBuissoi) wnuend
9171-152v2-2102 917 11eM0T Z10Z
|ooyag Alejuawalg [jomo] [|9sshy sawer
€.'€82°C$ [eJoL 3090ud
€1°€82°2$ dOV — UalssiwO ‘suonpuod Bugisixa pue saop piquasmeq Aouedasasiqa  £1/60/90 €1/10/90
ped-viZi-Li LL6E¥¥2
spopuosesy SUORAIOSSg JopI0 9buey)  degddy  Bjeq obueyd
%E0Y  10'666°85$ £L°€82'2% l 87'G/9'95$ ABojouyos] % seonies bunubn 003
O17-k1eee-¢102 D17 PIRI4 €102
|ooyog plold suabng
00'205°2$ [eoL j09f01d
-00'205°C$ 109Dy - Jodig 'SOSUD| PUR S3INJXIY passiW 8d0oS £1/82/50 €1/02/50
pHd-vIZ-LL 5.829v2
3poD UoSESY SUONANOSag JepIo ebuey) degqudy  BeQ abuey)
%25y  00'9v8°LG$ 00'205°2$ l 00'vE'6S$ ouj09]3 Aempeoig
917-15622-£102 911 femaq €102
saipmg [eanynayny jo Awepesy femeq
86'8€'GL$ [ejoL josfoid
86'8€€'G1$ SUOHIPUOD palaAQas!g "UOIRNDUIO Jie papuRiul Sy} ujejuiew 0} sodwep pazZiojowl B o) PaSU S} PAUWIJU0D 1S9 PR Y €L/11/90 €1/90/90
GoGLIYe
8pog uosesy SUONAI0Se( BpIo ebueyy Sl ady  JeQ sbueq)
%98y 9V’ 1LG6'PZHELS or'ee9’'L29% 4 0081£'€08'ZL$ “ou| ‘uoionusuo) sue B
UOIN-L0SSZ-1LL0Z HO W UoP|20I$ LLOZ
|o0y9g uopd0)g ydasopr
26'600'LL$ eloL 10sloid
-Buidid sy Jiedau
26'600°21L% SUONIPUOYD PAISADDSI 0} JoM Jo ©d09S B JO UoljeuiLIs)ap 10} pajoadsul ag ueo Buidid wioys passadels ay) Jeyl 0s suoionsisuos pebewep ay) sroway  €£1/82/50 €1/51/50
84d-22.0-60 928€0€2
Spojuosesy SUORAIOSSQ BPI0 Sbuey)  SEQUdY  SleQ sbueyd
%66V €9 167'296'L$ €8°'1698.€$ g9 00°008°c8S'L$ "00 uolonsuag JB|pald
HOWN-1£522-2102 YOI uosswed ZLoZ
Jooyas Atejuawia|g uosswed Y |dlueq
JAquINN  Joesuo)  Junowy S48pI0 SI19pIO unowy
od 109 joesuos abueyn afueyn JoRIUOD
Jdaquinp 1dy pueog ajoelp |lejor Pas|Ady lejol. aquinN lewbuQ Jaquinp 3aafoud AOpuap |o0yog

gLjo s begq
cLoeg/LLI9 :®)eQ

€1/¥1/90 01 €1/51/S0 WoJ) 9B6ue. 9192 jeroidde
pue ¢1/€1/90 03 ZL/LL/1L0 Wwousabues sayep Jjopio sbueyoasey L

€Loc Anr

90T H3AHO IDONVHI

weiboid juswasroidwy |eyiden
sjooyag alqnd obediy

SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sieale Ul pJeog ay) o) papodal Buiag ale pue paroidde useq ey siapio abueyo Buimojio) suL

(00'62.9) peIoslIqg Jeumo "Yidap 2Ny BunSXe [BWILIW SU) 0} ©NP SWOOISSE}D J00(} JSJ1 JO SOINXIS 0JUL J1J JOU [|Im Sy J0jod|jes paipoadsay L €1L/91/G0 €1/80/S0
vud-vLTL-LL $89Z9vZ
B3poyuosesy SUONdpoSeq BpI0 ebuey) BEQddy  S)eQ sbueyd
%86'C 00TLL'ELLS 00'vLe'es ¥ 00'8£8'601$ oj08|3 Aempeo.g
917-11922-€102 917 48Med €102
100y3S JOUED M WEllIIM
$5°19¢€'7$ [0 Josfoud
: "urejunoy Bunjuup [euonippe
5 19€'v$ SUOIIPUOD PaISA0DSY]  Ue ppe pue sulelunos Bunjulp Buiisixe ay} yIomal 0] painbal Sem YJoMm [EUORIPPE PUNOJ SJaM SUDIIIPUCD PaJSA0dsIpawos By  €L/LL/S0 CLIZLIVO
8Md-6250-11 ors68Ye
SpoDuoseESy Suondioseq JepiQ sbueyy  Slegady  9eq ebueqd
%G0'€  ¥568E'LPLS $S19EYS$ 4 00°820'cv1L$ SOJeI00SSY B 8|qelsy
TdN-12652-€1L02 1dN BunoA £102
Jooyas Bunoj B6el4 el3
e¥'560'r$ {2101 309f04d
£¥'G60'vS pauljo uosesy oN “1ooloud s19|dWoD 0} PAPEBU S HIOM JIUS PUODSS 8pIN0ld  SL/LE/SO €1/62/60
0lL¥d-2220-clL 69291¥2
spoyuosesy SUOHAdIOSe(Q Jopi0 obuey) dEgddy  Seq sbueqd
%y¥¥'e 2EL66T2LS €¥'660'7S L 68°106'8LL$ "0717 ‘sBulssol WMuenp
217119¥2-2L02 Ol1714ezoNzi02
jooyos Mezo v Suebjopm
€9°660'7$ fej01 Jo9loud
£€9°'660'v$ pajoaag sumQ "1oafoud 2)9|duwioo 0} papasu se YoM JIYS puodas apinold  EL/1LES0 €1/82/50
0ldd-zeeo-cl ¥1291¥2C
Spojuosesy SUonRdpoSeq JBpiQ ebuey)  Sleqddy  SeQ ebueid
%6V'€  16°G25°12L$ £€9'660'Y$ 3 YE0EP'LLLS "0 'sBuissoi) wnuenp
917-1101€-2L0Z O 17 8lleseT-uosiapuy Z102
Awopesy AjJlunwiuwio) uasiapuy
¥8'9€8'cL$ [e30 300f0.d
89°218'6$ SUOIIIPUO D PRIBA0SIT "sjuswano.ldwi 919wsod pue Buljuied snosue|@osi “seale obels pue WAB ul1onp Jo Juswaaoidwl pue uoledoRy  €1/62/50 €1/€0/50
91'6L0'v9% pajoauI JoumQO Buiurewsaa jured pue ‘SMOPUIM Je WL} PooM pafewep SA0WSI ‘UOIOSULOD [e0LIOa[8 JUN D7y 91Ev0jR) ‘WL)sAs Bullioo m>oa_5 €1/20/90 €1/£0/50
8Yd-5260-11 6518622
8pod uosesy stonduoseJepip sbuey) dEQddy  S|eq sbueyd
%EG'E  88L¥9'€80°0LS 88'L6'ereES 9€ 0000.'6£L'6$ ouj ‘siopoeuoD JBIIIN “HMA
dis-Lo¥2z-2102 dISjueqing Z10zZ
[ooyoa g yueqing Jayin
JqWINN  Peuo)  junowy Si9pI0 S19pIO unowy
Od 409, poeduo) abueysn abueysn JORIIUOD
Jaquinp 3dy pueog ajorI0 |lejol PIsIAaY lejol JaguinN lewbLO Jaquin 393foud JOPUsA [ooyosg
90T HIAHO IDONVHD
gLjog :abed . SL/P1/90 01 € L/SL/G0 W0y abuel sajoko [encdde weiboid uswaaoidw jeyiden
SL0Z/LLI9 :9%ed puE €L/ 1L/90 0} 21/ 11/10 wo.yabues seyep Japio abueys asey | sjooyos a1jqng obesiys

€102 ATINP SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 3ONVHO W Modey

‘sipale Ul pJeog ay) 0} papoda) Buieq ale pue paroidde usaq aney siapio ebueys Buimolo} syl

00°000'9L$ [e101 J09fo1d
00°000'91L$ 1s9nbay jooyos 1sanbal sJaumo sad s9oiAles J0 2d0DS J0JOBIUOD 3U} 0} € Sjeuls)y Ppe asesald  €1/60/90 €1/62/50
84d-G2S0-11 56£26¥2
3poJ uoseay SUORONOSeq JopI0 9bueyy  dEQddy  BeQ sbueyd
%SeL  00°628'€0T 1S 00000'0L$ L 00°628'281'1$ "0U| ‘UORINISUOD V' D'0
dON-LYEEZ-210Z dON 343909 £1L0Z
|ooYysg 8neon UOA M
00°250°S$ lejo1 Josfoud
00'250'6$ JORUYDIY - S04 sbuluadQ |aued $s800Y  €1/LL/90 €1/62/50
1G€20v2
Bpoj uosesy SUONdIOsSe( JopIp ebuel)  Blegddy  31eQ sbuely)
%627 0060V'vSY'o$ 00'60v'vPL$ oL 00°000°0LE'9$ 208SY 3 UBSIRIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
1-dIS-1SL¥2-LL0Z L-diS SMa LL0Z
|00Y9S SIMO-]31{S97]
00002'c$ {101 309f01d
00°002'c$ pajosu] JPUMO "pIepuels Woo SUi 0} 8oeuNs yoel Buluuni mau sy) aduls pue JnoAe| 0} sJnoy Joge| BUONPPY  EL/7L/90 €L/ELI90
3poD Uosesy SUoNdNdSe opJO sbueyy  SEQddy  SQ obueqD
%S¥'C  00096°€EL$ 00°002'c$ . I 00°062'0S1$ ‘ uogonysuo) shssong
11S-06089-2102 LIS }ed uosueH z1.0z
wnipe;s yied uosueH
16'228°'1£$ [ej0L J080.d
‘popinoid 94 0} S 8INSO[OUS [[em J9||IYd Aluosew ay)
1628 1£$ HOV — uoissIiuO Jo Qou 3yl e mc:m._m 1elowW ‘Joop Wooy Japog o) cm:oE# sulealq vaEwtm >_w30_>m._n_ pUR [N}SSa00NS JUS29.1 3Y] ssalppe o | €1/02/50 €1/92/€0
8ud-6250-11 ¥5.8622
Spo uosEsy SUOHUNOSeqepi0 ebueyy JEQddy  9%Q abueys
%l9Z ¥2'825'06v'8$ ¥2'828'612$ St 00°002'v22'8% OU| ‘SI0JOBJUOD JBIIN “H'M
dIS-LE9PT-Z102 dIS umoug Z10zZ
Awepesy Ajlunwiuio)umolg H pleuoy
(00'zoL$) [e10L }03fo.d
‘JSIXd
00'€29% HOV— UoIsSiWO  Ajlenjoe 0z Ing saanixiy ublf 1 pajesipul Ajuo yiom jo edods eseq sy | "0z Wwiooy ul seinixy jubi| 9 [euonippe ue Jo Bupyosey  £1/91/50 £1/10/S0
Ped-vLZL-LL $8829Y2
spoQuosesy SUORAIOSaQ JopIQ SbUey) SEQAdY  S)q sbueyd
%86'C 00°ZLL'ELLS 00v.2'e$ 14 00'8€8'60L$ 211j09|3 Aempeosg
©17-11922-€102 91749480 €102
[ooYds JojEeD M WEIHIAM
JaquinN  Joeau0)  Junowy S49pIQ SIapI0 junowry
Od 0% joeduo) afiueyq abuey) Joeluon
Jagquinp 3dy pueog ajoelo lejol Pas|Ay |ejoL JaquinN leuwlbluQ Jaquinp jo9ford JOpusp |jooyss

€LJO06
€1L0T/LLI9

:abed
:9)eq

D01 H3AH0 FONVHO

€L/71L/90 01 E1L/G L/G0 wioy abuel s3940 [enoadde
pue €1/€1/90 0} 21/ LL/10 woJjabues seyep Joplo sbueysasay |

€L0c AT1Nr

welbold juswaroidw| |eliden
sjooyag al|qnd obesiyo

SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘sJeane u| pJeog ou) o payodal Bulag ale pue paroidde usaq aney siepio abueyd Buimo|io syt

00°L6v'G$ [e01 j00f0.d
00°069°L$ SUORIPUOD paleandsig "winiseulAs uy syuetusAosdwrlonp snouep  €1/50/90 €1/€2/90
00°18€1L$ SUOIIPUO D PaJISA0DSI( ‘palsne A|219A9S SIYDIUM Wwooy abelols [eod auy ul Bunyby pue sajoejdesal Buinias Buum pue JInpuod aoejdal pue sroway  €1/60/90 €£1/€2/50
0002v'c$ Oan -0%3 "S0)S9Se Sulejuo? jeyjuopensu adid leuonippe anoway  €1/20/90 €1/€2/80
84d-6290-L1 0201052
Bpoy uoSesy SUORANOSS JopJ0 obueys  Sleg ady  87eq sbuey)
%ZL'0 00 L6¥'v29'v$ 00'L6+'G$ € 00°000'619'7$ 00 uojonijsUOY ueuspulg
gdVN-191£€2-01L02 gVYN yuomsuied 0L0Z
{00Yy9g yHomstued g sawep
00°250'6$ [e101 Jo8foid
(pesnaJ a4 Jou pino? jeudlew Bupsixa ay}
se) suo)saw| BuipuNoLINS pue ‘[l [991S ‘||LUl YoUJ JO Juswade|dal pue [eAOWIB) SIPNIoUl YO AL *paoe|dal 8q 0} pauinbau sem
00°260'6$ SUOIPUOD PRIBA0ISI] pue Buieiousiep sem [ojul| [99)s Buipoddns & Jey} pasanoosip sem )t SUom auojsawl) jo adoos aseq Buiyedwioo jo asinodayiul  €1/40/90 €1/18/60
6dd-62¥0-C1 199€2¢T
Spojuosesy SUORONOSeQ JopI0 9bUBUS 9 ddy  SJeq Sbuey)d
%66'0 0000ez9L'eS 00°00L°Le$ Ll 00°002'LEL'es 00 uojonnsuoy uellispullg
HOW-L2z62-210C HOW ANy ZLOZ
Awopeoy sbenbue] Aeun iy dijiyd
¥6°'100'1L$ [e301 J08foud
$6'100°L$ YOV — uoissQ "S20p pIg usemlaq Aouedaiosip pue ybnoayy diem [euly uodn paseq sppsuo pue sppe oSy €1/50/90 €1/10/90
vyd-vici-Li 8G6EVT
Spoj uosesy SUORANoSeq JepIO sbleyy sEegddy  Je(Q obueyd
%L0'L  L6206'66$ ¥6°L00°L$ b £0°106'86% ABojouyoa g seopnses Bunybin 003
LT 1£097-€102 917 usspunwy ¢L0z
|ooyas YBiH uaspunwy pjeoy
10'226°L$ [ejoL 108f0.1d
10'2.6°1$ UOV — uoIssiWO *suoiipuoo Bugsixe pue s20p pig usamiaq Aouedasosiq  €L/LL/G0 €1/10/90
pud-vici-LL £26Eve
PO UOSETY SUO[AIdSe JepiQ sbueyy  SEgudy  3jeq sbueqd
%E0'L  16'669°261$ L0'2L6'LS 1 06°22.'06L$ ABojouyos @ svonies Bugubl 003
OL-LEL9Y-EL02 917 uewslod €102
Jo0ysg YBiH uewalo4 9 uMp3
JAUWINN  JDBJjUO)  Junowy SABPIO 49040 Junoury
Od J0 9 joenuo) obueyn abueyn joe4jU0D
JaquinN 3dy preog ajoelo leyol pasiAdy |lejoL lequinN reuibLIO Jaquinp jo9foid A0pUdA jooyss
9071 H3AYO IDONVHD
¢Lio 0l :9bed . £L/71/90 01 € 1/SL/S0 Wolj sbues sejoko fenoadde welboid Jusweacidw elden
SL0Z/LLI9 :91ed pue €1/€1/90 01 Z1/1L/1L0 wou} abues sayep Japio sbueyoasay |

slooyos lqnd obeaiyd
gLoc ATINr Sd)



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Wodey ‘siealle Ul pJeog sy} 0} pauodss Buieq ase pue parosdde Usaq aney siapio abueyo Buimojiol eyl

(25 250°19) [ejoL 108foud
(z6°250'19) pauljeg uosesy ON N09SO0)S) yound  €1L/1L/90 €LIGLI20
pad-vLZL-LL LeloLye
Spoyucsesy Suonduoseq JepIp sbuey) Slegddy  BeQ 9bueyd
%¥2'2- 85°G8L'9Y$ (26°260'L$) 1 olL'eve'Lv$ "Ou] ‘[edlueyos Joyduy
O 171-10v62-€1L02 917 Aeusig Hem €102
Jooyas ysubey Aausiq Jep
00'980°L$ [ejo] Josfoid
00980°'L$ dOV — uoissiuo “|[eisul Jo4 paumnbai 219Mm SUNIXI) WOOY Jallog leuolippY 9 €1/50/90 €1/10/90
pyd-vizl-Ll z8leeye
spojuoseay SUORONOSeq JBpI0 9bUeYD  SEgddy  8jeq sbuey)d
%98'L-  166LL'€L$ (eo66¢'L$) 14 096.1°6/$ "OU| ‘fedluBYIB JOYdUY
917-150€2-€102 9 17406uIq93 €102
JaBuiq3 uensiyo
00'9¢6$ [ejo josfoid
00'9¢6$ dOV — uaissiuo “JJoM [euoippe axnbal Jeu SUNXIS ¢ JO doueLeA e sey Aouedasosip lelluluy  €1/50/90 €1/62/90
ved-rizi-ll 96829vC
|SpoJ uosesy SUONANoSeq JepIo sbuey)  Sleg ddy  9.q sbueyd
%E8'L-  00820'P.L$ (00'z8e'1$) ) 000L¥'6.$ ouae[3 Aempeoig
917-L¥8¥2-€102 O LT40ue N ied €102
[ooyag Alejuswia|g Joueiy jied
(96°212%) fejo joofo.d
(96°212%) HOV — UoISSIWQ ‘suoljpuod Bugsixe pue soop pig usamiaq Aouedasasiq  £1/50/90 €1/10/90
ped-viZi-LL 0L6Evve
Spojuosesy SUORAIoSe BpIp ebuey)  Jegddy  SeQ sbueqd
%LL0- 66'€56'62% (962128 l G6'991'0€$ ABojouyoa g seopteg Bunybit 003
DLTLL062-€1L02 917 uosip3 ¢10Z
19)ua9 payio [euoifay uosipg v sewoy
(62/92%) [e10] 198f01d
(62'92%) pajoali] JoumQO ‘souemo|fe Josload pasnun  €1/12/S0 €L/0Z/SO
£ee6s1le
spoy Uoseay SUOTANoSe BpIO SbUBy)  SEQddy  Seq 9buey)
%000- 06'vey'Gr6$ (6L'92%) L 69°15Y'S6$ 077 ‘s40)0BIjU0Y [BIoIBLIWOY 0BedIYD
dOa-LL2zor-1L02 HOa malAae LL0Z
100y2g YBIY MOIA oYe]
JoquINN  JoRJUOD  JUNOWY s49p10 SI9pIO junowy
od 109 Joequo) afiueyg abueyn JoRIU0D
laquinp 3dy paeog ajoelp |ejoy. pas|Aay fejol laquinn rembuo Jaquinp jaafold I0puUap jooyosg
9071 H3AHO0 IONVHO
¢€LiO L) H:) mmn_ . €17 1L/90 01 € 1L/G1/S0 WioJ) abuel s9j0A0 [erosdde Em._moLn_ juswanoid wi _thmO
¢L0Z/LLI9 :9¥eq pue €1/€1/90 0} 21/1L/10 Wosjabues sajep Jopio abueyd asey L sjooyasg aljqnd obesiyo

€10z ANC Sd)D



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey *slealle Ul pieog sy 0) psyodal Buiaq aie pue panoidde usaq aney stepo abueyd Buimo|os eyl

00'S0¥'9$ [ejoL Josfoad
00'8¥L'v$ YOV — uoIssiwo "ajewssife [enba Ajddns Jo 91qaNq [99}s SSIIUIEIS UIM USIUl [99)S SSo|UIe)s ‘Uiejunoy Bupjuup [leIsu]  €1/62/50 €1/82/50
00°262'¢$ pa3oa.dIq IBUMO MJIOM JONP JOOJJ puZ SINcIeY  £1/0€/S0 £1/82/60
1669212
Bpopuosesy SUOIISSeq JopiQ Sbuey) BEgady  SeQ sbueyd
%89'9¢- 26'080°18¢'Y$ (80"10¢e'2662$) oL 00'2¥+'8L6'9$ 077 'sioj0esjuo] [eiiswiwo) obeayn
dIS-1Sive-LL0T diS simeT LLo2
Jooyog sima aljseT]
(00'196'602$) [ejo1199f0.d
(00°196'502$) pejoauIg JBuUMQ "90ueMO|R 199f04d pasnun Joy Jepio sfueyd saonpsa  SLi1L/90 eL/eLI90
8¥d-G2SG0-1} 298.6¥C
Spojuosesy SUoONdIoSsq BpI0 obue ) SEgddy  3eq sbuey)
%G2¥e- 00'611'G6ES (00°196°602$) l 00°01+'109% oU| ‘siojoRUaD BN "HM
4vN-0¥089-€£102 4vN Yoo aueq €10z
wnipejs aue
(9€590'1$) fejoL Josfoud
(9€'590'1$) YOV — uoIssIWQ "Suoipuod Bupsixe pue soop piq usemieq Aouedsiasig  €1/60/90 €1/10/90
vdd-vLZl-LL v.16E¥ve
Spoj uosesy ’ SUONAIoSaq BpIO sbuey) dEgaddy  sjeq sbueq)
%Vvg'L- 86625°CL$ (9e'590'19) L 6'¥65°CLS ABojouyoey @ seopses Bunybn 003
9O171-10£€2-€102 o117 Anen L0z
looyag Aae a uyor
00'2e8% [e301 Josloud
00Ce8s Rejpgjessy ‘wigpawniso  €L/LL/S0 €1/20/50
rdd-vici-Li 986EYYT
Bpod Uosesy SUondIossq PpIo sbueyD  SEg ddy  S1eq sbueuyd
%00°S- B¥Li¥'€9% (pLgee'es) € £2'918'99% "0 edueusjulel Bunybr fepedw
917-10€52-€102 9171 piemas ¢102
Awoapeody suy UoeIIUNWWOY PIeMag H WeIIIAR
006+0'L$ (0L 108f0ud
00'6¥0'L$ pajoa.I] JBumQ ‘2doos ygy auj jo 9doas ay) Ul Jou a1em Jey} saoinias Buiues|o leuonippy  €1/22/50 ZL/LLL0
£25¢012
BSpoj uosERy SUoRdIossq epIg sbuey]  SEQddy  SJeq obuey)
%96°¢- 06'98v'€rz’ LIS (01'¥28'cors) L 00°LLE 0L LLS 017 'siojoenuog [ellewwo) obeoyo
vav-16015-1L02 Yav ajusw] L1L0C
looyasg ybiy Awspesy Ajunwiwo) ajuawal) ouaqoy
JoquinN  Pesuo)  junowy S49pIO S10p40 junowy
od 0% poeuo) abueyn abueyy j1081U09
JaquinpN 3dy pseog ajoelQ 1e30). pasiAdy leio), Jaquinn leusbLiQ Jaquinp 308louyg JOpuap |jooyosg
9071 HIAHO IDONVHI
€L402Z1L :obed _ S1/71L/90 01 € L/SL/SO W) aBuel $8j9K2 [enoidde weibolid Jusws roidwi feyiden
SLOZ/LLI9 :91eqd pue £1/€1/90 03 Z1/41/1.0 wouyobue sajep Jopio sbueys asey | s|ooyog a1jqng obesiyo

€10z ATINC SdD



13-0724-PR10

60 IONVHO W Woday ‘sipalie Ul pieog 8y} o) panodss Bulaq el pue panosdde useq eney siopio ebueyo Buimo|iof eyl

S¥°022'622% pouad siy} 1o} s1apiQ abuey) |ejoy
(00'185'2£9%) [ej01 yooloid
(00'1L85'2€%) pejIRMIQ JoUMO *paso|2 Buleq jooyos sy Jo Led se pspuadsns sijooyos afeA e josfosd Bugybliay)  €1/82/50 c€L/12/e0
rdd-vici-Ll 21899¥¢
Spojuosesy SUORONOSSq JopI0 obueyy  SEgddy  SJeq sbuey)d
%16'95- 00°65¢'8C$ (00°g6+'26$) 4 00°018'G9$ 31093 Aempeolg
917-10652-€102 91191BAEL0Z
[ooyds sjeA Nyl
JaqunN  Pesuo)  junowy s19pI0 SI8pIO junowry
Od 0% penpuo) abuey)n abueyn JoRIUOD
Joquinp 3dy peog ajoeI0 |eJo)  POsIA9Y [ejoL BquinyN rewibuQ Jaquinpy Joafold IOpuap {ooyog
907 ¥IAHO IONVHO
¢Ljo¢glL :abed . €LY 1/90 01 € L/SL/G0 W0y abuel s319A0 [enoudde weiboid usweroidw eyiden
SLOZ/LLI9 :9%eq pue g1/€1/90 03 ZL/11/10 woljabuel seyep Japio aBueysasey | s]00Yosg 21jqnd oBeo1ys

€L0Z ATINC SdD



